Resolution no. 2/ 2021 of the Senate of Wrocław University of Environmental and Life Sciences of 29 January 2021

on introducing amendments to the Regulations of the Doctoral School at Wrocław University of Environmental and Life Sciences, brought into force by Resolution no. 26/2020 of the Senate of Wrocław University of Environmental and Life Sciences of 24 April 2020

Pursuant to Article 28(1)(16) and Article 205(2) and (3) of the Act of 20 July 2018 – Law on Higher Education and Science (Journal of Laws of 2020, item 85, as amended) and § 12(1)(24) and § 105(2) and (3) of the Statute of Wrocław University of Environmental and Life Sciences adopted on 28 June 2019 by Resolution no. 56/2019 of the Senate of Wrocław University of Environmental and Life Sciences, as amended, it is resolved as follows:

§ 1

1. The following changes are made to the Regulations of the Doctoral School at Wrocław University of Environmental and Life Sciences:

1) § 1(10) shall read as follows: "Teaching practice – consisting in participation in teaching classes or, in the case of foreigners, in the support of the relevant organisational unit in the didactic process."

2) In § 2(1), point 4) shall be added to read as follows: "Social Sciences in the discipline of Socio-Economic Geography and Land Management."

3) In § 2(4)(3), the word "approving" shall be replaced by "giving opinions on."

4) In § 2(4), points 6) and 7) shall be deleted.

5) § 9 shall read as follows:

"Section 1. Within 3 months of undertaking education by a doctoral student at the Doctoral School, at the request of the doctoral student presented by the Director of the Doctoral School, the relevant discipline board shall appoint the supervisor or supervisors, or supervisor and assistant supervisor, who meet the conditions specified in the Act.

Section 2. Within 3 months of undertaking education by a doctoral student at the Doctoral School, at the request of the doctoral student presented by the School Director, the relevant discipline board shall appoint an assistant supervisor who meets the conditions specified in the Announcement of the Minister of Science and Higher Education on the establishment of the "Implementation Doctorate" programme and the call for applications.

Section 3. The change of the supervisor or assistant supervisor takes place by way of a resolution of the discipline council at the request of the doctoral student presented by the Director of the Doctoral School."

6) In § 10(2), point 4) is deleted and the existing point 5) becomes point 4).

7) § 16(5) shall read as follows: "do teaching practice:

- in the first, second and third year of education, doctoral students co-teach 15 hours of classes per year,

- foreign doctoral students may complete teaching practice by providing support in the teaching process of the relevant organisational unit,

- in the fourth year of education, doctoral students do not teach classes."

8) In § 16(6), the semicolon is changed to a full stop and the following text is added: "The supervisor or the head of the organisational unit is responsible for assigning tasks. The obligation to participate in the work of the organisational unit does not apply to doctoral students studying under the "Implementation Doctorate" programme;

9) § 19(12) is replaced by the following: "The doctoral scholarship shall be paid by the entity operating the Doctoral School every month, not later than by the fourth day of each month,

with the proviso that the doctoral scholarship for the month of October may be paid to doctoral students enrolled in the first year of education by the end of October."

§ 2

The other provisions of the Regulations remain unchanged.

§ 3

The resolution comes into force on the date of its adoption with effect from 1 October 2021, with the exception of 1(1)(2), which shall enter into force on the date of obtaining the right to confer a doctoral degree in the discipline of Socio-economic Geography and Land Management by Wrocław University of Environmental and Life Sciences

Chairman of the Senate prof. dr hab. inż. Jarosław Bosy